Via E-Mail

Amanda Ravitz

Assistant Director

Office of Manufacturing and Construction
Securities and Exchange Commission
Jashington, D.C. 20549-4631

Golden Metropolis International Ltd.
c/o Wuxi Jincheng Curtain Wall Decoration Engineering Co., Lid.
229 Changjiang Road East, Xinwu District
Wuxi, Jiangsu Provioce
People’s Republic of China 325025

Re: Golden Metropolis International Limited
Amendment No. 2 to Registration Statement on Form F-1

Filed August 1, 2018
File No. 333-221958

Dear Ms, Ravitz:

September 13,

3
b

018

We are in receipt of Staff’s comment fetter dated August 24, 2018 regarding the above referenced filing. As requested by the Staff, we have provided

responses to the questions raised by the Staff. For your convenience, the summarized matters are listed below, followed by our responses:

General

1. Please correct the disclosure regarding the firm’s tenure with the Registrant. In this regard, your initial filing inchrded a veport with a 2017
opinion date so the reorganized andit firm has served as auditor since at least 2017, In this regard, we note the firm’s Form 4 filed with the

PCAOB in 2017,

RESPONSE: We note the Staff’s comment, and in response thereto, advise the Staff that our auditor has corrected the disclosure regarding the firm’s
tenure with the Registrant on page F-2 of Form F-1.




As previously requested, please thange the “bad debt recovery” line item because that characterization is nof appropriate when there have
beer no corresponding charge-offs. Instead, this appears to be negative bad debt expense. See ASC 310-10-35-41 and revise page 49 also.

RESPONSE: We note the Staff’s comment, and i response thereto, advise the Staff that we have changed the “bad debt recovery™ to “negative bad
debt expense” on page I-18 of the audited consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, and on page 49 of the
Fe 1

The $3.3 million and $4.3 million negative bad debt expense comprised 73% and 120% of your 2017 and 2816 reported net income,
respectively. However, the adverse factors impacting vour 12/31/17 accounts receivable portfolio do not appear to support these reductions in
your allowance for doubtful accounts. Specifically, we note that your receivables increased whereas your allowance decreased. Also, the
proportion of receivables over 180 days old increased between 2016 and 2017. We also note that your total receivables increased in 2017 even
though your revenues decreased. Further, the deterioration in eredit quality appears to have worsened in the last 6 months of FY 17 given
that your gross receivables as a percentage of prior 6 month sales went from 1.41 to 1.74. In addition, you hav .7 million of receivables
that are over 3.5 years old (page 50) which only leaves approximately $4 million in your allowance to cover the $13 million of 12/31/16 vou
have still not collected. Consequently, it is not clear whether there is objective and verifiable evidence to support the $3.3 milion adjustment.
This issue is magnified by the fact that this accounting adjustment is wholly responsible for the reported increase in annual earnings
reflected on vour Statements of Operations. Please revise.

e

RESPONSE: We note the Staff’s comment, and in response thereto, advise the Staff that we have provided the following details:

As disclosed in our accounting policy, we determine the adequacy of reserves for doubtful accounts based on individual account analysis and
historical collection trends. The allowance is based on management’s best estimates of specific losses on individual exposures, as well as a provision
on historical trends of collections.

The variance of the bad debt expense between fiscal year 2017 and 2016 was mainly due to the collection of one outstanding receivable balance from
Wuxi Liyue Real Estate Development Inc (“Liyue™) in February 2018, which also accounts for a significant pertion of the nef income in fiscal year
2017.

The recervable amount of approximately $2.60 million (RMB 16,934,442) due from Liyue was originally recorded in 2011 and 2012 upon the
completion of the project. Due to the fact that Liyue was declared bankrupt by the bankruptey court on September 28, 2015 and then entered into a
hquidation procedure, we recorded the full receivable amount from Liyue as bad debt allowance as of December 31, 2015 and 2016,

After Liyue’s bankruptcy, we were actively involved in the liquidation process as one of Liyue’s major creditors. On February 7, 2018, we received a
notice from the Bankruptcy Administrator and was notified that approximately $2.35 million (RMB 16,584,442} of vur accounts receivable balance
was treated as preferred claim and the receivable amount after deducting certain costs shall be paid by the proceeds from the lquidation of Liyue’s
assets. On February 13, 2018, we received total amount of approximately 2.32 million (RMB 15,010,865 for the preferred claim with deduction
certan costs of RMB 331,688 from RMB 15,342,533 and RMB 90,632 for ordinary claim), with the remaining balance of the preferred claim
amounting approximately $0.20 miilion (RMB 1,241,889} to be paid after Liyue’s assets are further liquidated by the Bankruptcy Administrator.

As a result of this collection, we reversed the bad debt allowance of $2.47 million (RMB 16,675,095) previously recorded for this project on the
financial statements as of December 31, 2017, and retained a small allowance balance for the uncollected portion as we are confident that Liyue has
sufficient assets that can be liquidated to pay back the remaining balance.

Please refer fo the exinbits to this lefter for the collection process from Livue:

1) Exhibit A~ English Translation of Bankruptey Announcement declared by the Wuxi Binhu District People’s Count on September 28, 2015,

2) hibit B - English Transtation of Court verdict issued on Januvary 23, 2018,
3) hibit C - English Translation of Payment Notice from Liyue Bankruptey Administrator dated February 7, 2018

4) Exhibit D - English Translation of Bank receipts to indicate receipt of funds from Liyue Bankruptey Administrator dated February 13, 2018.

(S5




ised the disclosure regarding the changes of allowance
d December 31, 2017 and 2016 as follows:

financial sisteme

To better reflect this s
for doubtful accounts ¢

1s impact on ou
d consohidated financial

—

Company did not write off any accounis recetvable balances as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, The changes of allowance for doubtful
31,2017 and 2016 are as follow:

“The

accounts for the vears ended Decenber

As of December 31,

2017 2016
Beginning balance $ 10385083 § 11,115.185
Bad debt provision 2,711.271 4,303,598
‘¢ bad debt expense — Livue { 62) -
Negative bad debt expense ( 4823 (4,288,284}
Foreign exchange translation 580373 (745.416)
Ending balance 5 7936383 S 10,385,083

The Company had a receivable amount of approximately $2.60 mullion (RMB 16,954,442} due from Wuxi Liyvue Real Estate Development Inc
{“Livue™. Due to the fact that the bankruptey court declared the bankruptey of Livue on September 28, 2013 and entered into a liquidation procedure,
the Company recorded the full receivable amount from Liyue as bad debt allowance as of December 31, 2015 and 2016, On February 13, 2018, the

Company received twtal amount of approximately $2.32 million (RMB 15,010,865 for the preferrec i

aim after deducting certain costs of RMB
331,688 from RMB 15342553, and RMB 90,652 for ordinary claim) from the Bankruptey Administrator, with the remaining balance of the
preferred claim, approximately $0.20 million (RMB 1,241,889), to be paid after Livue’s assels are further disposed. As a result of this collection, the
Company reversed the bad debt allowance of 2.47 mithon (RMB 16.675,093) previously recorded for this project.

Since 2016, we have worked on improving our collection efforts. Since many of our customers approve their capital allocation budget in the
i ) ] I & g ! R Ty i i gl 1
beginning of the vear, our collections are mostly accomplished in the first half of the vear, and as a result, the gross receivable as a percentage of sales
in first & months of fiscal 2017 was lower than the last 6 months of fiscal 2017,

-

As the result of our collection efforts, as of December 31, 2017, we also reversed bad debt expenses of approximately $3.3 million because of the
suceessful collections of certain historical account receivables during fiscal 2017 for which the Company had provided bad debt allowances in fiscal
2016 or previous vear

Muanagement believed that the bad debt allowance of $7.94 mullion as of December 31, 2017 was based on the management’s best estimate and to be
sufficient. To be able to reach an accurate estimate, management carefully examined the customer and project on an individual basis, reviewed the
customers’ eredit records, ongoing business relationship, and concluded whether the allowance at the end of the period should be recorded.




Please see the reasonability analysis performed below based on collections subsequent 1 the year-end {o support management’s estimate:

No movement as of June 30, 2018

As of
December 31, Bad Debt
Accounts Receivable 2017 Percentage
Within 90 days $ 8548962 3 9.5%
91-180 days ¥81.419
181-365 days 3,
1-2 years 4,

2-3 years
Abuove 3 years

S 21,196,639 §

vears and between 2-3 vears, we provided a bad debt allowance equals to 90.5%
and 57.7% of the receivable amount as of December 31, 2017, respectively,

Collection movement as of June 30, 2018

Subsequent
collections
As of up-to
December 31, Bad Debt June 30,
Accounts Receivable 2017 Allowance Percentage 2018
Within 90 days 5 17 ) 2.9% 850,
91-180 days 3, 3.4% 1,516,573
181-365 days 7,290,375 3.2% 4,712,900
1-2 years 5.136,998 9. 2,601,863
2-3 years 4, . 10.6% 3,750,354
Above 3 years 740,312 13.6% 7/ 23.7%* 5,031,966
2,609,286 28,464,090
Grand total $ $  7.936,383
%

If deducted the amount collected from Liyue of approximately $2.32 million, the percentage of the bad debt allowance applies to the remaiming
receivable balance 13 23.7%.

Since our customers are mostly government and government agencies, large state-owned companies, and large real-estate developers, we are
confident that these outstanding balances are collectible if we continue to enforce our collection procedures.

As of June 30, 2018, we have successfully collected 44%, 76% and 90% of the accounts receivable balances as of December 31, 2017, 2016 and
2013, respectively. We will continue to improve our collection efforts and are considering to use legal actions to speed up the collection process.

We hope this response has addressed all of the Staff’s concems relating to the comment letter. Should you have additional questions regarding the
nformation contained herein, please contact our outside securities counsel Willlam S. Rosenstadt, Esq. or Mengyi “Jason” Ye, Esq. of Ortohi Rosenstadt LLP
at wsr@oriip.legal or jye@ortolirosenstadt.com.

Golden Metropolis International Limited

By: s/ Minpei Zha
Name: Minpei Zha
Title:  Chief Executive Officer

R=N




Fxhibit A
The People’s Court of Binhu District, Wuxi City, Jiangsu Province
Civil Ruling Paper

(20133 X, B.S. P Zn Ne. 0001-4

The Intermediate Pmpk s Court of Wuxi City, Jangsu Province made a ruling for reorganization of Wuxi Livue Real F\mtc Co., Lid. (heremnafter
referred fo as Livoe Company) in accordance with the application of Shanghat West Shanghai Assets Operation Co., Lid on September 124’ 2013, and later
designated the court to hear the case in accordance with the law. Since Livue Company’s bankrupicy administrator {ailed 1o submit the r tion plan
draft within the legal peried of nine months, the court made the followin Wise /fw‘ vipiey Lo of
the People’s Republic of China:

ing pursuant to provisions of Article 79 (3} of th

L To termunate Livue Company’s reorganizalion procedures;
Y 3 & I

L. To declare Liyue Company bankrupt.

The ruling will come into effect upon conclusion of this paper.
Chief Judge: Ding Guojun
Judge: Wang Longrhang
Acting Judge: Zhang Lei
{(With the seal of the People’s Court of Binhu District, Wuaxi City)
This document conforms to the original upon verification. i

September 28, 2015

Court Clerk: Fu Ping

A-1




Notarial Certificate (Translation)

(2018 XZ JWZ No. 248
Applicant: Wuxi Jinel
Xinwu Distriet,

Co., Lid., Location: (No. 3, Xiangnan Road) No. 229, East Changjiang Road,

Issue under notarization: Civil Ruling Paper

This 13 to certify that the foregoing copy conforms to the original €
Provirce, (2013} X. B. §. F. Zi. No. 0001-4, he
autheniic,

1

ng Paper of the People’s Court of Binku Dis

sirict, W

N S TTV FA
i Ciry, Jlangsu

Id by Wuxi Jincheng Curtain Wall Decoration Engineering Co., Ltd,, and that the original document is

Notary Public: Kong Ming (Signature)
Wuxi Xicheng Notary Public Office of
Jiangsu Province (Seal)

The People’s Republic of China
September 3, 2018




Nowrnal Certtficate (Translation)
{2018y X7 JWZ No. 249

Applicant: Wuxi lincheng Curtain Wall Decoration Engineering Co., Lid., Location: (No. 5, Xiangnan Road) No. 229, East Changpang Road,
Shuofanp, Xinwu District, Wuxi

No.

=

This 15 to certify that the English translation of the foregomng (20153

Chinese.

stary Public: Kong Ming (Signature)
Wuxi Xicheng Notary Public Office of
Hangsu Province {Seal)

The People’s Republic of China
September 3, 2018




Lxhibit B
The People’s Court of Binhu District, Wuxi City, Jiangsu Province
Civil Ruling Paper

{20131 X. B. 8

No. 0001-10

1

Applicant: Administrator of Wuxi Livue Real Estate Co,, Lid.

2018, stating that the Bankruptey Assers
Liet iwm‘maied by the adnunistrator was approved at the thire i sreditons meeting, and requested the court 1o
st distribution.

recognize with a written ruling and m}p]cmem the {1

The court considered that in the course of clearing the bankruptey assets of Wuxi Livue Real Estate Co., Lid., the administrator authorized Wuxi
Donghua CPA C‘ompzuw Limited to conduct an audit for Liyue Company’s assets, and authorized such appraisal companies as Wuxi Dongsheng Assets
Evaluation Co., Lid. and Wuxa Zhongtian Cost Office Co., Lid. 1o evaluate the assefs. The administrator disposed of the assets in such ways as public
realization, etc., and confirmed the claims that declared by the creditors upon verification, made a clearance and recourse for claims of Livue Company, and
made arrangement for employees of the company. The b.mkmptc‘ ets distribution scheme put forward by the administrator has been approved at the third
creditors meeting of Livue Company. Upon msputmn. iis pymmlad to implement, for each amount is clear and accurate and the order and proportion of
Hguidation and d:smbumm are la\ ful. The ruling is hereby made in accordance with Article 113, Article 115, Article 116 and Article 119 of the Enterprise
Bankruptey Law of the People’s Republic of China.

The Bankrupicy Assets Distribution Scheme of Wuxi Liyue Real Estate Co., Lid adopted at the third creditor meeting of Liyue Company was
approved by the court. The administrator can implement the first distribution according to the above distribution scheme.




The ruling shall come mito ¢ Fom today.

Chief Judge: Ding Guon

hang

Judg

fe's Court of Binhu District, Wuxi City)

b the sead of the

{This document conforms

to the original upon verification. |

January 25, 2018

Court Clerk: Fu Ping




Atstachment: The First Distribution Scheme for Bankrupicy Asseis of Wuxi Livue Reol Istate Co., Lid.

iim income for
1 sted fund of

The realize cts of Livue Company total RMB3554,409.411 .43, including monetary fund income of RMBA4.62931, re ‘c'
clearance of RMB454,757.10, interest income of RMBRS8,041.13, water and da,cmc, ty fee mcome of RMBI48,408.00, Htmg Ha
RMB13,713.575.89, and asset realization income of RMB340,000,000.00.

CQ

Distribution of specific property

{ing claim amounting to RMI3482.518,480.10 that should be preferentially co

npensated for specific property i accordance with the k

)
&

1. Principal of house payment without property righ
1 5 prop g

The preferred claims determined by law amount to RMBS,947,630.04 and the preferred compensations amount to RMBE.S

2. Engineering claims

and the

The preferred claims determined by Iaw wmount to RMB176,476,125.06 and the preferred compensations amount to RMI
claims which were transferred to ordinary claims for compensation by sequence amount to RMB2,661,147.20

3. Claims secured with property

=

The preferred claims determined by law amount to RMB308,765,193.72 and the preferred cmnpcrsaliom amount B299,755,872.20, and the

claims which were transferred to ordinary claims for compensation by sequence amount to RMB9,009.321.5

Besides, the claims involved housing amount to RMB3,973.608.00, which were declared by Zuo hanzhong, Thou Fuqing, Li Wannong and Zhang
Wei toward the administrator. The administrator 18 verifying their declaration materials. However, Zhou Fuging and Zuo Jianzhong have filed a lawsuit with
Binhu Court. Therefore, this distribution is temporarily based on the principal of house payment without property right to deposit their compensation shares.
After the case is closed, it will be distributed by virtue of the legal docurnents m force

13-3




L. Preferentially make payments for bankrupicy expenses and copmmon benefiis debts

After distributing the specific property and depositing compensation shares inn clamms, the Livue Company’s bankruptey assets available w distribute
amount to RMB67.917,323.33 (total cts RA/’:BSW 409.411.45 - distributed specific property amount RMB482 318.480.10 ~ deposited preferred
compensation shares in clams RMB3.973,608.00 = RMBG67.917.323.33), which shall be paid for clearance expenses and common benefits debis
preferentially. Among them, the actual clearance expenses nx urxcd before this distribution amount to I AB13,718,738. ()l xm. fuding
announcement fee, evaluation expenses, fees for engineering cost auditing, salaries and xmn} mnsurance fee
administrator, and such expe enerafed in the course of clearance as office expenses, security dmrég {
common benefits debts (withdrawal for loan mterest) amount to RMB993,808.22.

¢ acceptance Cost,

for ;hc e

111 The first compensation in order

To compensate the employees” salary owed by Livue Company, amounting to RMB1,988,840.14, liquidation rate: 100%
IV. The second compensation in order

To compensate the tax claims owed by Liyue Company, amounting to RM1336,707,060.94, liquidation rate: 100%

V. the third compensation in order

The ordinary claims as determined by the court is RMB212,335,241.77, and the engineering claims enjoyed by Shao T
and part of them were transferred to the ordinary claims, amounting to RMB2,661,147.20. The claims secured with property en
Industrial Co., Ltd, cannot be fully paid off and part of them were transferred to the ordinary claims, amounting to RMI39, 009,321.52, The ordinary claim
deposited by the admumstrator 13 RMB6,009,100.00, (inchuding Zhang Etgan, Han /,h(mg and Hui Xiaogang respectively declared the claims as

RMB735,000.00, RMB4,540,000.00 and R\’IB’/’ 34,100.00 mwaxd the administrator, totaling RMB6.009,100.00. The atiribute for clairas refers to ordinary
claims and the administrator is verifying their declaration materials

ordipary claims involving in this distribution fotal R

Thong cannot be fully paid off

(3 d vy Shanghat Xinghe
i

. Therefore, this dmmbuhon is kmpomniv based on the ordinary claims to deposity, All the
MB230,214, 81(} 49,

The realized bankruptey assets of Livue Company total RMB554.409,411.45 and the balance amounts to RMB14,308,876.04 after distribution of
specific property, preferentially payment of the bankruptey cost and common benefits debts, compensation first in order for employees” claims, compensation
second in order for tax claims as well as deposit of relevant claim distribution amount. And then the ordinary claims third in order can be distributed. The
compensation rate for the ordinary claims in the compensation third in order refers to 6.30%.




Notarial Centificate { Translation)

(2018) XZ TWZ No. 252

Applicant: Wuxi Jincheng Curtain Wall Decoration B

gmeering Co., Lid., Location: (No. 5, Xiangnan Road) No.229, Fast
Shuofang, Xinwa Distriet, Wuxi.

: Zha Minpet, male, . Citizen’s 1D Card No.
i ;

Issue under notarization: Civil Ruling Paper

This 15 to cerufy that the foregoing copy conforms to the oviginal Civil Ruling Paper of the People’s Cowrt of Binhu District, Wuxi Ciry, Jiangsi
Province, (2013) X. B. 8. P. Zi. No. G001-10, held by Wuxi Iiiicheng Curtain Wall Decoration Engineering Co., Lid., and that the original document is
authentic.

Notary Public: Kong Ming (Signature)
Wuxi Xicheng Notary Public Office of
Jiangsu Province (Seal)

“he People’s Republic of China
September 3, 2018




Shuofang, X

otarial Certificate (Tray

ation}

(2018) XZ TWZ

Applicant; Wuxi Jincheng Curtain Wall Decoration Engineering Co., Lid., Location: (No. 5, Xiangnan Roady No.229, East Chang
nwu District, Wuxi

Zha Minpel, male,

sh translation conforms to the original document in Chinese

£his 1s o certify that the English transiation of the foregoing (2018} X7 JWZ No.

ificate conforms to the original docwment in

Notary Public: Kong Ming (Signature)
Wauxi Xicheng Notary Public Office of
Jtangsu Province (Sealy

The People’s Republic of China
September 3, 2018

B-6




Exhibit C

Notification from Administrater of Wazxi Livae Real Estate Co., Lid.

on Relevant Matters about Engineering Claims Distribution

NVuxi finchene Curtain Wall Decorat

The People’s Court of Binhu I
Lad. (heremafler refe
toward the adn
amount o RMBIG

2

RA41316,584 442 88 as a preferred comper on for engineering claims. The preferred compensation amounts to RMIB16,584,442.88. Because Liyue
Company’s projects under construction located at bloek A and C is continuously constructed until completed by the Buyer, the administrator shail compensate
vour company for the engineering claims amounting fo RMIB15.342,554.17 for the {irst time; the remaining compensation {or engineering claims amounting to
RMB1.241 71 will be paid to your company after Liyue Company’s block A and C are continuously constructed and completed, and after they are
accepted upon integrated completion.

The adnunistrator actually compensated your company for the engineering claims fotaling RMBI15,010,865.31 after deducting the expense of
RMB331,688.86 which shall be undertaken by your company during Hquidation of Liyue Company, In accordance with the relevant laws & regulations and
relevant provisions of the Bankrupicy Property Disrriburion Plan approved in the third creditors meeting.

Please read the above contents seriously and affix a seal to confirm it below if no objections, and send back the Lefter to me, the
atdministrator before Febrauary 13, 2018,

Adpunistrator of Wuxi Livue Real Estate Co., Lid.
TFebruary 7, 2018

Our company confirms the aforesaid contents and agrees with the distribution according to the above-mentioned.

(Seal)
(With the seal of Wuxi Jinchene Curtain Wall Decoration Eneineering Co., Lid)
Date:




Notarial Certificate (Tray

{2018y XZ JWZ No.
Applicant: Wi Jincheng Curtain Wall Dec ng Co., Lid., Location: S
Shuofang, Xinwu District, Wuxi.

ygran Roady N

. East Changpiang Road,

#
I
&

siion from

Mairers abowr Engineering Claims Disiribuzion held by Wuxi Jincl
authentic,

oy ¢

wng Curtam Wall Decor

ristrator of Wixi Liviie Real E
ation Engineering Co., Lid.

ae Co., Lid. on Relevan:
. and that the original document is

Notary Public: Kong Ming (Sign
Wu icheng Notary Public C
Hangsu Province (Seal)

The People’s Republic of China
September 3, 2018

ature)
fice of




Notanal Certificate { Translation)

(2018 XZ JW

9, East Changjiang Road,

Applicant: Wuxi Jincheng Curtain Wall Decoration |
Shuofang, Xinwu Distriet, Wuoxi.

Issue under not

e conforms o1 inal document in

Liah francloiion af the
-nzhish translation of the

Chinese.

Notary Public: Kong Ming (Signature)
‘Wuxi Xicheng Notary Public Office of

Jiangsu Provinee (Scal)
The People’s Republic of China

2018

September




Notarial Certification (Translation)

(20183 X7 FWZ No. 2

Applicant: Wuxi Jincheng Curtain Wall Decoration Engineering Co., Lid., Location: (No. 3, Xiangnan Road) Ne. 229, East Changjiang Road,
Shuofang, Xinwu District, Wuxi.

Legal Representative: Zha Mimpei, male, * . Citizen’s 11> Card No.

Issue under notarization: Business Receipt

This 1s w certify that the foregoing copy conforms to the origmal Business Receipt (Collection) 1ss

sued by Wuxi Jinchengwan Sub-branch of Indusirial
and Commercial Bank of China Limited to Wuxi Jincheng Curtam Wall Decoration Engineering Co., Lid, on February 12, 2018, and that the original
document 15 authentic.

Notary Public: Kong Ming {Signature)
Wuxi Xicheng Notary Public Office of
Jiangsu Province (Seal)

The People’s Repubhic of China
September 3, 2018

D-2




2018y XZ IWZ 1

Shuofa

229, East Changjiang Road,

~

18 X7

Yok

JWZ No. 244 Notarial Ceriificate

nforms o the onigl

Notary Public: Kong Ming (Signature)
Wuxi Xicheng Notary Public Office of
Jiangsu Province (Seal)

The People’s Republic of China
September 3, 2018

-3




Notarmal Certificate {Transiation)

Appheant: Wuxi Jincheng Curtain Wall Decoration |

{2018y X7 JWZ No. 242
Shuofang, Xinwu District, Wuaxi.

nneering Con, L

¢

.. Location: (No. 5

. 229, East Changjiang Road,

Ve AL

Legal Representative: Zha Minpet

,Cittzen’s 1D Card No,

Issue under notarization: Business Receipt

fy that the foregoing copy ¢
and Commercial Bank of China Limited 1o Wu
document 1s authentic.

wal Business Recei

Hection) ssued by Wuxd Yinche
n Wall Decoration 1

Jincheng Curte

wan Sub-branch of Industriz
Co., Ltd. on February 12, 2018, and that the original

Notary Public: Kong Ming (Si
Wuxi Xicher
Jiangsu Prov

ature)
v Public Office of
¢ e {Seal)
The People’s Republic of China
September 3, 2018

-3




otarial Certificate (Translation)

Applicant: Wuxi Jincheng Curtain Wall Decoration

Engineermng Co., Ltd., Location:
Kinwa Distri

Xiangnan

Legal Representative: Zha M

. Citizen’s ID Card No.
Issue under notarization; English translation conforms to the original document in Chinese

his is 1o certify that the &

ish translation of the foregoing (2018) X7 JWJ No. 242

Certificare conforms to the original docw

Notary Public: Kong Ming (Signature)
Wuxi Xicheng Notary Public Office of
Jiangsu Province {Sealy

The People’s Republic of China
September 3, 2018

D-6




